## **RESOLUTION NO: 22-9168**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CALIFORNIA, APPROVING APPLICATION(S) FOR SPECIFIED GRANT FUNDS FROM THE BUDGET ACT OF 2022/23 CALIFORNIA STATE BUDGET, SECTION 19.56(16)(C) \$800,000 TO THE CITYOF SANTA CLARA FOR THE MAGICAL BRIDGE ALL- INCLUSIVE PLAYGROUND IN CENTRAL PARK

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the

responsibility by the Legislature of the State of California for the administration of a grant to the City of Santa Clara, setting up necessary procedures governing application(s); WHEREAS, said procedures established by the State Department of Parks and Recreation require the applicant's Governing Body to certify by resolution the approval of project application(s) before submission of said applications to the State; and

WHEREAS the applicant will enter into a contract with the State of California to complete project(s).

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS **FOLLOWS:**

- 1. Approves the filing of project application(s) for specified grant project(s); and
- 2. Certifies that said applicant has or will have available, prior to commencement of project work utilizing specified grant funds, sufficient funds, including those provided by this grant, to complete the project; and
- 3. Certifies that the applicant has reviewed, understands, and agrees to the General Provisions contained in the contract shown in this Procedural Guide; and
- 4. Delegates the authority to the City Manager, or designee to conduct all negotiations, sign and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests, which may be necessary for the completion of the project scope(s); and

Rev: 11/22/17

- 5. Agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and guidelines; and
- 6. Approves the allocation of \$800,000 to the Capital Improvement Project Budget for the Magical Bridge All-Inclusive Playground in Central Park.
- 7. <u>Effective date</u>. This resolution shall become effective immediately.

  I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD ON THE 6<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

COUNCILORS:

Becker, Chahal, Hardy, Jain, Park, Watanabe

and Mayor Gillmor

NOES:

COUNCILORS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILORS:

None

ABSTAINED:

COUNCILORS:

None

ATTEST:

NORA PIMENTEL, MMČ ASSISTANT CITY CLERK CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments incorporated by reference: None